505753760 11/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5800573

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY W. WONDERLEY	10/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCUTEC BLADES, INC.	
Street Address:	1 RAZOR BLADE LANE	
City:	VERONA	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24482	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15812899

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Ivincent@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: LIAM VINCENT

Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BLVD

Address Line 2: #1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2070307-0185PTUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: TARA WASSING		
SIGNATURE:	/Tara Wassing/	
DATE SIGNED: 11/01/2019		

Total Attachments: 2

source=2070307-0185PTUS Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=2070307-0185PTUS Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505753760 REEL: 050891 FRAME: 0601

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey W. WONDERLEY, having an address of 2099 Knightly Mill Road, Fort Defiance, VA, 24437 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements in a "**DOUBLE EDGED BLADE GRIP ASSEMBLY**", shown and described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/812,899 filed November 14, 2017 (the "Application"); and,

WHEREAS, ACCUTEC BLADES, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a correspondence address at 1 Razor Blade Lane, Verona, VA, 24482, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, Application and any patents which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor agrees to assign and hereby assigns to Assignee for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and Application, and in and to any and all patent applications in the United States and all countries foreign to the United States which may claim priority to said Application or which may be directed to said inventions, said patent applications including without limitation any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, industrial models, and designs, and in and to any and all patents in the United States and all countries foreign to the United States which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said patents. Assignor hereby transfers and conveys to Assignee any right to recover for past and future infringement of the patents assigned herein.

Assignor HEREBY covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to, enforce, and defend said inventions, applications and patents, and Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any other patent-issuing authority in the United States or any other country, to issue said patents to Assignee.

Assignor HEREBY grants the attorneys at McGuireWoods LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

122280759 1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 050891 FRAME: 0602

		•
IN TESTIMONY	_	Assignor, Jeffrey W. WONDERLEY
THE STATE OF: COUNTY OF:	NGUSTA	§ §
		eed on the,
	Notary Public: State of: My commission expires	My Commission Expires July 31. 2023
		Inspirity of Star Jon Smirronwealth/State of Vrgunce The foregoing instrument was acknowledged refore me this // day of Dottology 2019, by (name of person seeking acknowledgement) Netary Public My Cemnyssion Expires: 7 31 2023
		e and personal

Embassod Hereon is My
Commonwealth Of Virginia Notery Public Seal
My Commission Expires July 31, 2023
BILLIE GUILL SMITH